
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Community Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 31 October 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Shelley Cheesman, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Mark Last, Peter Macdonald, 
Claire Martin, Lee-Anne Moore, Pete Neal, Tara Noe, Tom Nundy, Richard Palmer (Chair), 
Hannah Perkin, Ashley Shiel, Terry Thompson, Mark Tucker and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 30 October 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2023 
(Minute Nos. 262 – 269) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B reports for the Community Committee to decide 
 

 

5.   Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) 
 

5 - 14 

6.   Built Facility Strategy (BFS) 
 

15 - 24 

7.   Leisure Options Working Group 
 

25 - 30 

8.   Parking Policy Consultation Report 
 

31 - 64 

9.   Forward Decisions Plan 
 

65 - 66 

 

Issued on Monday, 23 October 2023 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3963/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2006-Sep-2023%2019.00%20Community%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. To find out more about 
the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Community Committee  

Meeting Date 31 October 2023 

Report Title Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS)  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Jay Jenkins, Leisure & Technical Services Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to discuss the content of the report and agree 
the draft recommendations in Appendix 1 and 2 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks Committee approval for the draft recommendations of the new 

Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) for a period in line with the Local Plan.  
 

1.2 The Strategy was undertaken by independent consultants (Strategic Leisure) and 
uses the research, consultation, site assessments, data analysis and mapping 
that underpins the study to set direction and determine priorities for future 
provision. The Strategy provides an assessment of the current supply and 
demand of playing pitches within the Borough. 
 

1.3 The strategy analyses the Borough’s sports pitches in terms of quantity, quality, 
and accessibility. The Strategy considers pitches that are available for public use 
provided by the Council and other organisations. It also sets out the Council’s 
intended approach with partners, and the priorities for ensur
[...]
ting Date 31 October 2023 

Report Title Leisure Options Working group  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Jay Jenkins, Leisure & Technical Services Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members are asked to note the contents of the 
report. 

2. Members agree the ‘Leisure Options Working 
Group’ Terms of Reference. Appendix 1. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report is to update the Community Committee on the future Leisure Options 

work that has been undertaken to date and agree a draft Terms of Reference for 
the Members’ Working Group. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The existing leisure contract (covering Swallows & Sheppey sites) is due to expire 

on 31 March 2025. Faversham Pools Trust has a long-term lease which is linked 
to an annual grant agreement. 

 
2.2 The initial fifteen-year Leisure Centre management contract with Swale 

Community Leisure (SCL) & Serco Leisure was due to end in September 2019, 
but due to uncertainty in the leisure market and further investigations needed on 
facility investments, the contract was subsequently extended by 5 years and 5 
months (to bring it in line with SBC’s financial year). The pandemic created 
massive disruption to the leisure market and has only just started to recover. 
Therefore, now is the time to restart the work to look at future options.  

 
2.3 We have been working with the leisure consultants ‘Strategic Leisure’ on a new 

Built Facilities Strategy (BFS), which looks at the current supply and demand of 
leisure facilities and predicts future requirements. The strategy covers a period in 
line with the Swale’s developing Local Plan. 

 
2.4 A decision is required on which option(s) should be worked up by officers, with 

support of the consultants. The aim of the working group is to consider the 
benefits and disadvantages of a range of options that can t
[...]
m and the relevant 
Member meeting as per constitution.  

 

 

Frequency As required, but monthly at all other times. 

 

Standing 
Agenda 

1. Welcome, introductions, apologies and confirmation of 
substitutes. 

2. Declarations of interest 
3. Minutes of last meeting/review actions 
4. Service Options update 
5. Communications 
6. Items to report to EMT/Committees 
7. Summary of actions 
8. Any other business 

 

 
 

Page 30



 

1 

 

Community Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 31 October 2023 

Report Title Parking Policy Consultation Report 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins – Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell – Head of Leisure & Environment 

Philip Sutcliffe – Communications & Policy Manager 

Lead Officer Janet Dart – Policy & Engagement Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Discuss and approve the Draft Parking Policy to go out 
to public consultation. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the draft Parking Policy (Appendix I) for discussion, 

amendment and agreement to go out to public consultation. 
 

1.2 The policy includes the recommendations following the Parking Policy Member 
Working Group (PPMWG) review that was carried out at the request of the 
Community Committee.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 At the Community Committee meeting on 27 June 2023, the Committee agreed 

that a Parking Policy Member Working Group be set up. The PPMWG discussed 
and agreed the proposed scope of the Parking Policy and worked with officers to 
carry out a review of parking with a view to develop a draft policy to go out to 
public consultation. 

 
2.2 The Community Committee agreed that the membership of the Working Group 

should be drawn from the Community Committee with one representative from 
each political group, plus the Chair. Following nominations from group leaders, 
the Working Group is made up of the following Members: 

• Councillor Richard Palmer - Chair 

• Councillor E
[...]
mate emergency.  
 

2.7 The PPMWG met on 2 October 2023 to review all feedback and make final 
decisions for recommendations to be included in the draft Parking Policy. 

 
2.8 Further to the parking review carried out by the PPMWG, the following proposals 

will be referred for consideration at the annual fees and charges review: 

• To move to a system where there are hourly charges up to 7 pm and then a 
set fee of £3 until the following morning at 7 am. 

• To introduce charging for motorcycles. 
• To consider charging at some free car parks either on a seasonal basis or at 

differential fees and hours of operation. This will be reviewed where car parks 
are well used at certain times of the year.  

• To review free car parks to consider introducing charging when user habits 
change.  

Page 32



 

3 

 

• To investigate the feasibility of charging for motorhomes and campervans in 
certain locations. 

• To monitor government guidance with the aim to provide more dynamic 
charging systems where appropriate. 

 
3 Proposals 
 

3.1 Members are asked to discuss the principles set out within the policy and agree 
for it to go out to public consultation. 

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 No alternative options were considered other than the ‘do nothing’ option. This 

was rejected because currently there is no Parking Policy and Members have 
requested that a review takes place, within the agreed scope, and a Policy 
agreed to give residents the reassurance that Swale Borough Council operate a 
fair parking service.  
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 SBC Members, Town and Parish Councillors and Members of the public were 

consulted at the September 2023 round of Area Committee meetings to seek 
feedback on what should be looked at as part of the Parking Policy review.  
 

5.2 The PPMWG consulted with their political groups to seek their views on the 
options that were being considered. 
 

5.3 An 8-week public consultation on the final draft of the Policy will take place once 
agreed by the Community Committee.  

 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan None identified at this stage. The Corporate Plan is currently being 
updated and if any implications are identified, the Community 
Committee will be advised. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

The income received from car parking is a key element of the 
Council’s budget and any decisions need to consider the Council’s 
medium term financial strategy. Any implications may need to be 
reported to Policy and Resources followed by Full Council.  

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Decisions will need to ensure we meet statutory legislation and 
guidance as set out in the Road Traffic Act 1984 and Traffic 
Management Act 2004.  

Page 33



 

4 

 

Crime and 
Disorder 

During the policy development stage, due consideration was given 
to the community safety of residents. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

Decisions will need to support the climate emergency agenda 
aiming to improve air quality by reducing congestion. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None identified at this stage. 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

Consideration was given to parking outside schools to ensure the 
safety of children, young people and vulnerable adults. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out during the 
Policy Development stage (see Appendix III). 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 
  
 Appendix I – Draft Parking Policy 

Appendix II – Feedback from Area Committees. 
 Appendix III – Parking Policy Equality Impact Assessment 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None.  

Page 34



 

1 
 

 

  

Draft Parking Policy 

Page 35



 

2 

[...]
on of the Parking Services appeals officer as part of 
the statutory appeals process.  

Information on the appeals process and all applicable parking contraventions can be viewed 
at www.patrol-uk.info 

Every appeal is exceptional and has no bearing on the outcome of any other cases. Appeals 
are considered on statutory ground and in accordance with the mitigation submitted as part 
of the legal process. 

Cases appealed through the statutory legal process include the opportunity for a case review 
at an independent Traffic Penalty Tribunal when the local authority and the appellant fail to 
reach an agreed outcome.  

More information can be found at www.trafficpenaltytribunal.gov.uk 

  

Page 47

http://www.patrol-uk.info/site/index.php
http://www.trafficpenaltytribunal.gov.uk/


 

14 
 

Body worn cameras 
Body-worn cameras ensure the health and safety of the officers by acting as a deterrent to 
verbally and physically abusive members of the public, as well as providing sufficient 
evidence to prosecute when required. They also allow officers to detect and identify crime 
and antisocial behaviour. 

The cameras record for a full shift (all officer deployed hours) in 720p HD image quality with 
full colour and audio recording. All cameras are tamperproof by the officer. 

Cameras are also used to investigate complaints made by members of the public, providing 
an impartial ‘third witness’. However, footage cannot be used as supporting evidence when 
challenging a PCN. 

Schools patrols 
CEOs undertake schools patrols every weekday during term time.  

The main aim of the visits is to keep the traffic moving and improve safety around the 
schools to protect children. 

Our CEO’s cannot be at every school at every drop-off and pick up as problems persist at 
many locations at the same time each day.  

Patrols are deployed to priority school locations and rotated to ensure that inconsiderate 
parking is reduced and that drivers comply to the regulations that ar
[...]
Field, Eastchurch  6 

Thistle Hill Community Woodland (Thistle Way)  16 

Kingsborough Manor Community Woodland (Plough Road)  13 
Scrapsgate Road Field  12 

Perry Wood Main Car Park (Beeches Road)  25 

Perry Wood (Rear of Rose & Crown PH) 4 

Oare Gunpowder Works Country Park (off Bysingwood Road)  18 

King George’s Playing Field (The Mount), Faversham  18 
Milton Creek Country Park  55 

Milton Recreation Ground (Vicarage Road)  42 
Grove Park (Sanford Road)  28 
King George’s Playing Field Sittingbourne  35 

 

21 

P
age 55



 

 
 
 

Contacting Swale Borough Council 

The customer Service Centre deals with all 
enquiries across the Council, it should be your 
first stop when contacting us.  

Call 01795 417850. 

Copies of this report are available on the council 
website. 

P
ro

du
ce

s 
by

 th
e 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 &
 P

ol
ic

y 
Te

am
 ©

 S
w

al
e 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

– 
O

ct
ob

er
 2

02
3 

Page 56



Feedback from Area Committees 

The Chair of the Parking Policy Working Group has presented the proposed scope of 

the Parking Policy to all four Area Committees. 

Below are the comments made at all sessions: 

Western Area Committee – 31 August 2023 

• Volunteers were affected by the introduction of evening parking charges, a 

suggestion was made to look at providing volunteers with parking vouchers; 

• the night-time economy had been affected by evening charging in short-stay 

car parks; 

• the inclusion of tackling pavement parking was suggested; 

• look at where enforcement officers visit, in particular rural areas; 

• look at school parking in general, including buses, parents, pupils as well as 

anti-idling measures; 

• look at different options for evening charging, perhaps a night-time charge of 

£2 to park after 6 pm; 

• make it clear what are the responsibilities of SBC and KCC; 

• make it clear that parking on private developments was not the responsibility 

of SBC; and 

• to relieve bus parking nea
[...]
astern end of the Isle of Sheppey as there was 

no public transport and it added an extra cost to having an evening out; 

• there was no longer a refund option at the Sheppey Leisure Centre, as a 

result people in the evening were parking at Marine Heights which was 

causing noise and disruption; 

• evening charges do not work in Sheerness, volunteers were being adversely 

affected; 

• suggest implementing an overnight charge for camper vans at Shingle Bank 

at Minster; 

• some coaches have not been able to access the Sheppey coach park 

opposite Shingle Bank due to height restrictions; 

• elicit activity was taking place at the Sea Thorpe Avenue car park at Minster, 

could a barrier be put up overnight? 

• could all relevant groups be included in the formal consultation; 

• SBC Planning rules stated that extra parking in town centre developments 

should not be provided and this was causing residents to park on roads; 

• concerns were expressed about providing free parking for volunteers as it 

would be very difficult to operate; 

• Ship on Shore car park was originally intended for the Sailing Club to use but 

was now used to park camper vans, the height restrictions had rotted away 

and not been replaced; and 

• residents on Marine Parade did not have enough space to park, they either 

had to park on roads or pay to use the car park, could residents receive free 

parking permits? 

Eastern Area Committee – 28 September 2023 

• Residents in terraced housing paid for a permit to park outside their houses but 

often found the space was not available. Before evening charges came in, they 

were able to park overnight at Central Car Park, Faversham for free, now they 

had to pay to do so, effectively paying twice. Was there any way around that?; 

• evening charges in Faversham caused displacement to Preston Street. It had 

become unsafe and people now parked on both sides of the road which made it 

impossible for access by emergency service
[...]
ed and made available in car parks. 
 
 

Page 61



 

2 
 

Consultation: 

• Has there been specific 
consultation on this decision? 

• What were the results of the 
consultation? 

• Did the consultation analysis 
reveal any difference in 
views across the protected 
characteristics? 

• Can any conclusions be 
drawn from the analysis on 
how the decision will affect 
people with different 
protected characteristics? 

For the draft Parking Policy, Area Committees were consulted 
during September 2023. Borough Council Members, Town and 
Parish Councillors and members of the public were able to 
provide early input into the development of the Policy before it 
was drafted and put out to public consultation. 
 
The Parking Policy Member Working Group had conversations 
with their political groups to seek views on the following 
options: 
 

• Evening charges 

• Motorcycle charging 

• Differential charging 

• Links to climate emergency 
 
The draft Parking Policy will be taken to Community Committee 
on 31 October 2023 for discussion, amendment and approval 
before commencing an 8-week public consultation. 

 

Is the decision relevant to the aims of the equality duty? 
Guidance on the aims can be found in the EHRC’s PSED Technical Guidance - 
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance  

Aim Yes/No 

1) Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation Yes 

2) Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it 

Yes 

3) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it 

Yes 

 

Assess the relevance of the decision to people with different protected characteristics and assess 
the impact of the decision on people with different protected characteristics. 
When assessing relevance and impact, make it clear who the assessment applies to within the protected 
characte

Minutes of the meeting


- 279 - 

 

Community Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 31 October 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.34 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Shelley Cheesman, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Mark Last, 
Peter Macdonald, Claire Martin, Lee-Anne Moore, Tom Nundy, Richard Palmer (Chair), 
Hannah Perkin, Ashley Shiel and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martyn Cassell, Janet Dart, Jay Jenkins and Kellie MacKenzie. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Ann Cavanagh and Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Pete Neal and Tara Noe. 
 

384 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

385 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 September 2023 (Minute Nos. 262 – 269) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

386 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Tony Winckless declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest as he was a 
member of the Milton Country Park Committee. 
 
Councillor Claire Martin declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest as she was the 
Council’s representative on Faversham Pools. 
 

387 Change to membership 
 
The Chair reported that following the recent by-election, membership of the committee 
had changed.  Councillors Peter MacDonald and Karen Watson had joined the 
Committee, and Councillor Mark Tucker was no longer on the committee. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Tucker for his input on the Committee. 
 

Part B Minutes for Information  
 

 

388 Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) 
 
The Leisure & Technical Services Manager introduced the report as set-out in the 
agenda.  He advised that they had now just received the football report, plus tennis, 
indoor bowls and netball would be included in the next stage but in a slightly different 
format.   
 
The Chair invited questions from Members, and points raised included: 
 

• Sought reassurance that residents of all levels of ability would be considered 



Community Committee  Tuesday, 31 October 2023 
 

- 280 - 

within the Strategy?; 

• did the process with Sport England (SE) look proactively at encouraging people 
with disabilities into sport?; 

• the Council needed to be ambitious and forward looking in respect of provision of 
disabled sports facilities; 

• pleased that netball would be considered; 

• concerned that there were no proposed recommendations on the Isle of Sheppey; 

• there was a lack of sports facilities on the eastern end of the Isle of Sheppey and 
transport to the western end was limited;  

• female sports needed to be included; and 

• hoped that the football report would reflect the changes to access to the sporting 
facilities at the Sheppey Academy and highlight that the New Road playing field 
changing rooms were not disabled friendly.   

 
In response the Leisure and Technical Services Manager said the SE recommendations 
and template used ensured that accessibility for sports was a consideration.  He 
explained that the survey identified the current provision and future demand and would 
identify areas of need in respect of disability. The Head of Environment and Leisure said 
that through the Strategy the Council needed to encourage facilities that enabled clubs 
to undertake their activities for all abilities.  
 
The Leisure and Technical Services Manager said there were specific recommendations 
regarding the Isle of Sheppey within the wider report, and the review would identify any 
areas overlooked.   Issues with travel to the eastern end of the Isle of Sheppey was 
identified in the report, and women’s rugby was also referenced.  The Head of 
Environment and Leisure said that the relevant national governing bodies had provided 
the information and knew what their participation levels were.  He was aware that there 
was a good supply of cricket pitches on the Isle of Sheppey, but they were not owned by 
the Council. 
 
In response to concerns about the timings for consideration of the football report and 
recommendations, the Head of Environment and Leisure assured Members that they 
would be considered by the Community Committee.  He said that officers would work 
with SE on a timeline before bringing the document back to committee for final 
adoption/consultation.  The changes recently announced in respect of access to school 
sports at the Sheppey Academy would be picked-up as the Strategy progressed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the recommendations in Appendix 1 and 2 of the report be agreed. 
 

389 Built Facility Strategy (BFS) 
 
The Leisure & Technical Services Manager introduced the report as set-out in the 
agenda.   
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure outlined the aims of the Strategy which would set 
the strategic direction and allow officers to secure any available external funding.  
Agreeing the recommendations meant officers could move onto the final stages of 
working with SE before bringing back a final strategy in the future. 
 



Community Committee  Tuesday, 31 October 2023 
 

- 281 - 

The Chair invited Members to ask questions, and points raised included: 
 

• Sheerness swimming pool needed to be demolished and was the ideal site for a 
full-size competition standard pool which would attract tourism and competition 
use and there must be SE funding available to support this; 

• the Council needed to be ambitious about provision of facilities for people with 
disabilities, and include the work currently being undertaken by the Council in that 
respect; 

• supported the recommendations in the report and welcomed any SE funding that 
could be secured for the Swallows leisure centre; and 

• poor access links on the eastern end of the Isle of Sheppey made it difficult for 
residents to access sports facilities in Sheerness. 

 
In response, the Head of Environment and Leisure said he thought that Sheerness 
swimming pool was coming towards ‘end of life’ stage, and officers were having the 
relevant conversations to ensure potential funding could be secured.  If the Council 
agreed to have a future leisure provision (tied in with the next agenda item) then officers 
could design the provision to include outreach areas, particularly on the Isle of Sheppey. 
 
The Leisure & Technical Services Manager reported that officers had secured funding 
earlier in the year for two Changing Places facilities, which provided accessible changing 
facilities for people with disabilities at The Swallows leisure centre, Sittingbourne, and 
Sheerness swimming pool. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the recommendations in Appendix 1 of the report be agreed. 
 

390 Leisure Options Working Group 
 
The Leisure and Technical Services Manager introduced the report as set-out in the 
agenda. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions, and points raised included: 
 

• If the Council was going to fundamentally change the way the leisure service was 
provided, it was important that the Working Group (WG) worked closely with 
sports providers; 

• welcomed that the WG would be cross-party; 

• there was an increase in cost to Swale, was this because of increased energy 
costs, and were the Council responsible for paying those costs?. 
 

In response the Head of Environment and Leisure said that it would be a Member only 
WG but with input from key leisure stakeholders and regular opportunities for 
engagement between Members and stakeholders.  There was some flexibility with the 
31 March 2025 deadline and a robust set of workshop dates had been set to achieve the 
deadline, but it was important that the Leisure Contract was correct, so flexibility was 
important.  
 
The Leisure & Technical Services Manager explained that there were a number of cost 
pressures on leisure facilities which he outlined for Members.  The current contractual 



Community Committee  Tuesday, 31 October 2023 
 

- 282 - 

arrangements with Swale Community Leisure (SCL) and Serco Leisure worked under a 
“cap and collar” arrangement on utilities, meaning the operator was responsible for 
consumption, with the Council responsible for tariff increases above a certain point.  The 
Head of Environment and Leisure said that he was predicting a £100,000 overspend on 
utilities at leisure centres for this financial year. 
 
Councillor Mark Last asked if it would be possible for him to be co-opted onto the WG as 
he represented the Council on SCL.  The Head of Environment and Leisure said he 
would confirm this with the Council’s Monitoring Officer and let Members know. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(2) That the ‘Leisure Options Working Group’ Terms of Reference, Appendix 1 

be agreed. 
 

391 Parking Policy Consultation Report 
 
The Policy & Engagement Officer introduced the report as set-out in the agenda. 
 
The Chair invited members to ask questions, and points raised included: 
 

• Sought clarification on the proposed hourly car parking charges up to 7 pm and 
the set fee of £3 until the following morning at 7 am.  If only two hours were 
required for parking would the ticket machine allow them to only pay for two 
hours?; 

• residents could be disadvantaged by the £3 set fee proposal from 7 pm; 

• concerned about the introduction of charges at Council car parks that currently 
offered free parking such as the Milton Country Park, and were the likely charges 
known?; 

• how much revenue would the proposed £3 charge make the Council, how much 
would the Council lose if it was not introduced, and what would the impact of the 
charge be on the night-time economy?   

• the Council should explore provision of coach parking; 

• considered that the cost-of-living crisis was affecting the night-time economy; 

• could passes be provided for residents that were volunteers on local community 
groups?;  

• the report stated that the Civil Enforcement Officers (CEOs) body worn camera 
footage could not be used as supporting evidence when appealing a Penalty 
Charge Notice (PCN), was that correct?  The Head of Environment and Leisure 
agreed to find out if this was correct. 

• if the CEOs wore body cameras for the whole shift would that compromise the 
privacy of the public?; 

• sought confirmation that existing properties within residents parking zones that 
were changed to a house in multiple occupation (HMO) were not allowed to have 
permits?; 

• thanked the officers and the Parking Policy Member Working Group (PPMWG) for 
their hard work in producing the policy; and 

• Members had a responsibility to ensure that their residents were aware of, and 
encouraged to respond to the consultation. 

 



Community Committee  Tuesday, 31 October 2023 
 

- 283 - 

In response the Head of Environment and Leisure said that car parking costs proposed 
by the PPMWG would be “teased-out” during the consultation and the formal Fees and 
Charges process.  He reminded Members that they were being asked to consider the 
Parking Policy itself not fees and charges.  He explained that the Parking Policy wording 
did not refer to the fixed £3 fee, but gave the Council the ability to look at different was of 
charging.  Discussion ensued and the Head of Environment and Leisure, agreed to refer 
back to the PPMWG on the Committee’s comments relating to their proposal for a set 
fee of £3 from 7 pm.  He explained that the PPMWG had received the relevant data 
before agreeing to put the £3 evening fee forward as a proposal.   
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure reported that the Council were hoping to provide 
coach parking at Barton’s Point, Minster, as previously discussed at the Community 
Committee.  He explained that he thought the CEOs wore body cameras for the whole 
shift as incidents happened unexpectedly and they may not have the opportunity to turn 
them on.  However, if there were no incidents during a shift the recording would be 
deleted.  The body worn cameras were needed to protect officers and were clearly and 
openly worn so would not be a breach of privacy.   The Head of Environment and 
Leisure confirmed that Policy Part K, generally prevented new HMOs in residents 
parking zones being given parking permits, as most of those areas were already at 
capacity.    
 
With regard to the issuing of passes for volunteers, the Chair said that it was difficult to 
define a volunteer and Members had looked at this within the PPMWG.  The cost of 
administering and producing the passes could be higher than any revenue made.   
 
In response to a query from a member, the Policy & Engagement Officer said that 
officers would be keeping a record of the consultation responses as received and this 
could be shared with Members.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Draft Parking Policy for public consultation be approved. 
 

392 Forward Decisions Plan 
 
A Member reminded Members to view the Kent County Council (KCC) Youth and Family 
Hub consultation on the KCC website.  She suggested it could be included as a future 
agenda item for the Community Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted. 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


